

2017-1224

In the

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 16-744C, Judge Charles F. Lettow**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Thomas G. Hungar, *General Counsel
Counsel of Record*

Todd B. Tatelman, *Associate General Counsel*
Kimberly Hamm, *Assistant General Counsel*

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
Thomas.Hungar@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United States House of Representatives*

May 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. CONGRESS’S APPROPRIATIONS POWER.....4

 A. “No Money shall be drawn from the Treasury, but
 in Consequence of Appropriations made by Law[.]”4

 B. Congress Exercises Its Appropriations Clause Authority
 By Enacting Appropriations Legislation..... 7

 C. As A General Rule, No Statutory Obligation To Pay
 Money Arises In The Absence Of An Appropriation10

 II. LAND OF LINCOLN IS NOT ENTITLED TO EXCESS RISK
 CORRIDORS PROGRAM PAYMENTS BECAUSE THERE
 HAS BEEN NO APPROPRIATION FOR THE PAYMENTS123

 A. The ACA Did Not appropriate Funds For Excess
 Risk Corridors Program Payments.....14

 1. *The Risk Corridors Program*.....14

 2. *HHS Implementing Regulations*.....17

 B. The Relevant Appropriations Acts Confirm That No Statutory
 Obligation To Make Excess Risk Sharing Payments Exists.....18

 C. The Permanent Appropriation Established By The Judgment
 Fund Is Not Available to Override Express
 Congressional Appropriation Determinations.....24

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Fed. Labor Relns. Auth.</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	8, 11, 18
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	5, 6
<i>Dep’t of the Navy v. Fed. Labor Relns. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	28
<i>Greenlee Cty. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Hart’s Adm’r v. United States</i> , 16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880)	27
<i>Highland Falls – Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	12, 21, 22, 23
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	9
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8, 11, 12
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	11, 28
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	4-5, 6, 7, 13

Prairie Cty. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)11, 28

Reeside v. Walker,
52 U.S. 272 (1850).....5

Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
960 F.2d 180 (1992)6

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
657 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2010)28

Salazar v. Ramah Navaho Chapter,
132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....28

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)28

Star-Glo Assocs., L.P. v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 11, 23

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....8

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015).....2, 7

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2016).....7, 9

United States v. Bailey,
444 U.S. 394 (1980).....9

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940).....10, 23

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....11, 28

United States v. MacCollom
426 U.S. 317 (1976).....5

United States v. Will,
 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....23

U.S. Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....1, 4
 20 U.S.C. § 237(a)12, 21
 20 U.S.C. § 240(c)(1)(A)21
 31 U.S.C. § 1301(d)9
 31 U.S.C. § 1304.....24, 25, 26
 31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)12, 22
 31 U.S.C. § 1532.....22
 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115 (Medicare Part D)15
 42 U.S.C. § 10136.....11
 42 U.S.C. § 18062(a)14, 15
 42 U.S.C. § 18062(b)14
 Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014
 Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 (2014)19
 Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015
 Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2015)20, 24
 Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)20, 24
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”),
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)
 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18001 *et seq.*)2
 ACA § 1563(a)(1).....16

Legislative Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 41930, 41948 (July 15, 2011) 16

79 Fed. Reg. 13744 (Mar. 11, 2014).....17

79 Fed. Reg. 30240 (May 27, 2014)17

156 Cong. Rec. H1894 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010).....16

156 Cong. Rec. H1901-02 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010)16

156 Cong. Rec. H1905-06 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010)16

156 Cong. Rec. H1909 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010).....16

Affordable Health Choices Act,
S. 1679, § 3106 (111th Cong.).....15

Other Authorities

2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States
§ 1348 (3d ed. 1858).....5

3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States,
§ 1348 (1833).....6

63 Comp. Gen. 331 (1984)8

67 Comp. Gen. 332 (1988)9

Comptroller General of the United States, PAD-77-9,
Terms Used in the Budgetary Process (1977)8

The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)1

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,
“Appropriate Source for Payment of Judgment and Settlements
in *United States v. Winstar Corp*” (July 22, 1998).....27

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office,
B-114808 (Aug. 7, 1979).....10

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, B-325630, Dept. of Health and Human Services, Risk Corridors Program (Sept. 30, 2014).....	13, 18, 19
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, B-279886, Comments on Availability of Federal Funds to Pay Expenses of Supervising a Rerun of Teamsters Election (Apr. 28, 1998)	25
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-05-734SP, A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process (2005)	7
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2004).....	9, 26
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (4th ed. 2016).....	7-8, 9, 10, 13
